based on the general principles set out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards

incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the

classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of

the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease

payments to property, plant and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in a reclassification of prepaid lease

payments with a previous carrying amount of HK$109.1 million at 1 April 2009 to property, plant and equipment

that are measured at cost model.

HKR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   Interim Report 2010/201124

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2010

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendment to HKAS 17 “Leases” (Continued)

The effect of changes in accounting policy of HKAS 17 on the financial positions of the Group as at 31 March
2010 and 1 April 2009 is as follows:

As at As at
31.3.2010 31.3.2010

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated)
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Property, plant and equipment 2,345.7 65.1 2,410.8
Prepaid lease payments 99.5 (65.1) 34.4

Total effects on net assets 2,445.2 – 2,445.2

As at As at
1.4.2009 1.4.2009

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated)
HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Property, plant and equipment 2,488.5 109.1 2,597.6
Prepaid lease payments 143.1 (109.1) 34.0

Total effects on net assets 2,631.6 – 2,631.6

HKFRS 3 (Revised) “Business combinations” and HKAS 27 (Revised) “Consolidated and separate
financial statements”
The Group applies HKFRS 3 (Revised) “Business combinations” prospectively to business combinations for
which the acquisition date is on or after 1 April 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (Revised) “Consolidated and
separate financial statements” in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after
control is obtained and for loss of control of a subsidiary are also applied prospectively by the Group on or after 1
April 2010.

As there was no transaction during the current interim period in which HKFRS 3 (Revised) and HKAS 27 (Revised)